

NO. 2012-344
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT

STATE OF VERMONT,
Appellee,
v.
HAROLD D. PORTER, JR.,
Appellant.

Appeal from the Chittenden Superior Court Criminal Division Docket No. 4244-10-09 CNCR

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT HAROLD D. PORTER, JR.

Edward A. Brill
Rebecca L. Berkebile
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
212-969-3000

Bradley S. Stetler
STETLER, ALLEN &
KAMPMANN
95 St. Paul Street
Burlington, VT 05401
802-660-8646

Karen A. Newirth
Barry C. Scheck
M. Christopher Fabricant
INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, NY 10013
212-364-5340
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
The Innocence Project, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. A ROBUST BODY OF SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH CONCERNING EYEWITNESS MEMORY AND PERCEPTION SHOWS THAT THE MANSON BALANCING TEST CANNOT ACHIEVE ITS GOAL OF ENSURING THE RELIABILITY OF EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION EVIDENCE.....4

 A. There is Scientific Consensus on the Factors That Undermine the Reliability of Eyewitness Identification.....5

 B. Traditional Adversarial Tools are Insufficient to Reveal the Weaknesses of Eyewitness Testimony10

 C. The Manson/Kasper Test Is Inherently Flawed.....12

 D. Other Courts Have Accepted and Applied the Scientific Research On Eyewitness Identification.....13

 E. This Court Should Recognize and Apply the Robust Scientific Research and Alter Its Test for Evaluating Eyewitness Evidence.....16

II. WHETHER OR NOT THE COURT ALTERS ITS TEST, IT SHOULD FIND THAT MCCARTY’S IDENTIFICATION SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUPPRESSED18

 A. Under Any of the New Approaches, The Court Should Not Have Admitted McCarty’s Identification Testimony.....18

 B. Even Under the Current *Manson/Kasper* Balancing Test, The Court Should Not Have Admitted McCarty’s Identification Testimony19

 C. Vermont’s Rules of Evidence Also Require Suppression of McCarty’s Identification.....22

III. ADMITTING THE EYEWITNESS TESTIMONY IN THIS CASE WAS NOT HARMLESS ERROR.....23

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Commonwealth v. Martin</i> , 447 Mass. 274, 850 N.E.2d 555 (2006)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Santoli</i> , 424 Mass. 837, 680 N.E.2d 1116 (Mass. 1997).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Silva-Santiago</i> , 453 Mass. 782, 906 N.E.2d 299 (2009)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Walker</i> , 953 N.E.2d 195 (Mass. 2011)	14
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977).....	2, 4, 12
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 132 S. Ct. 716 (2012).....	19
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 164 Vt. 545, 674 A.2d 1258 (1996)	24
<i>State v. Chen</i> , 208 N.J. 307, 27 A.3d 930, 936 (2011).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Dubose</i> , 285 Wis.2d 143, 699 N.W.2d 582 (2005).....	10
<i>State v. Guilbert</i> , 306 Conn. 218, 49 A.3d 705 (Conn. 2012).....	14, 13
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 208 N.J. 208, 282-83, 27 A.3d 872, 916 (2011)	passim
<i>State v. Jewett</i> , 148 Vt. 324, 532 A.2d 958 (1987)	23
<i>State v. Kasper</i> , 137 Vt. 184, 404 A.2d 85 (1979)	12

<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 352 Ore. 739-41, 291 P. 3d 673 (2012)	passim
<i>State v. Longe</i> , 170 Vt. 35, 743 A. 2d 569 (1999).....	22
<i>State v. Lopez-Martinez</i> , 256 P.3d 896, 2010 Kan. App. Unpub. LEXIS *10-11 (Kan. Ct. App. 2010)	24
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 183 Vt. 113, 945 A. 2d 846 (2008).....	12
<i>State v. Prade</i> , No. CR 1998-02-0463, slip op. (Ohio Com. Pl. Jan. 29, 2013).....	24
<i>State v. Savo</i> , 141 Vt. 203, 446 A.2d 786 (1982).....	12
<i>State v. Shippee</i> , 176 Vt. 542, 839 A.2d 566 (2003).....	22
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 140 Vt. 247, 437 A.2d 1093 (1981).....	20
<i>State v. Unwin</i> , 139 Vt. 186, 424 A.2d 251 (1980).....	12, 20
<i>United States v. Bartlett</i> , 567 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 704 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2013)	5, 20
<i>Young v. Conway</i> , 698 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Daniel Yamey et al., <i>Accuracy of Eyewitness Identifications in Showups and Lineups</i> , 20 L. & Hum. Behav., 459, 464 (1996)	10
Amanda Lee Myers, <i>Once Key in Some Cases, Bite Mark Evidence Now Derided as Unreliable</i> , Associated Press (June 17, 2013)	24
Brian H. Bornstein et al., <i>Effects of Exposure Time and Cognitive Operations on Facial Identification Accuracy: A Meta-Analysis of Two Variables Associates with Initial Memory Strength</i> , 18 Psychol., Crime & Law 473 (2012)	8
Brian L. Cutler, <i>A Sample of Witness, Crime, and Perpetrator Characteristics Affecting Eyewitness Identification Accuracy</i> , 4 Cardozo Pub. L. Pol’y & Ethics J. 327, 332 (2006)	7
Brian L. Cutler et al., <i>The Reliability of Eyewitness Identification: The Role of System and Estimator Variables</i> , 11 Law & Hum. Behav. 233, 240, 244-45 (1987)	7
Brian L. Cutler & Margaret Bull Kovera, <i>Evaluating Eyewitness Identification</i> 43 (2010)	7
Colin G. Tredoux, et al., <i>Eyewitness Identification</i> , in 1 <i>Encyclopedia of Applied Psychology</i> 875, 877, Charles Spielberger ed., 2004)	8
Elin M. Skagerberg, <i>Co-Witness Feedback in Line-Ups</i> , 21 Applied Cognitive Psychol. 489 (2007)	9
Forensic Sciences Community, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United State: A Path Forward</i> , 173-176 (2009)	24
Gary L. Wells & Deah S. Quinlivan, <i>Suggestive Eyewitness Identification Procedures and the Supreme Court’s Reliability Test in Light of Eyewitness Science: 30 Years Later</i> , 33 Law & Hum. Behav. 1, 9-10 (2009)	8, 9, 13
Geoffrey R. Loftus & Erin M. Harley, <i>Why Is it Easier to Identify Someone Close than Far Away?</i> , 12 Psychonomic Bull. & Rev. 43, 63 (2005)	8
H. David Sheets & Mary A. Bush, <i>Mathematical Matching of a Dentition to Bitemarks: Use and Evaluation of Affine Methods</i> , 207 Forensic Sci. Int’l 111-118 (2011)	23
Jennifer N. Sigler & James V. Couch, <i>Eyewitness Testimony and the Jury Verdict</i> , 4 N. Am. J. Psychol. 143, 146 (2002)	11
John C. Brigham & Robert K. Bothwell, <i>The Ability of Prospective Jurors to Estimate the Accuracy of Eyewitness Identifications</i> , 7 Law & Hum. Behav. 19, 28 (1983)	11

Jules Epstein, <i>The Great Engine that Couldn't: Science, Mistaken Identifications, and the Limits of Cross-Examination</i> , 36 Stetson L. Rev. 727, 772 (2007).....	11
Kenneth A. Deffenbacher et al., <i>Forgetting the Once-Seen Face: Estimating the Strength of an Eyewitness's Memory Representation</i> , 14 J. Experimental Psychol.: Applied 139, 139, 143, 148 (2008).....	6
Kenneth A. Deffenbacher et al., <i>A Meta-Analytic Review of the Effects of High Stress on Eyewitness Memory</i> , 28 Law & Hum. Behav. 687, 687, 699 (2004)	7
Krafka and Penrod, <i>Reinstatement of Context in a Field Experiment on Eyewitness Identification</i> , 49 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 65 (1985).....	6
Mark Page, et al., <i>Expert Interpretation of Bitemark Injuries – A Contemporary Qualitative Study</i> , J. Forensic Sci., 58(3): 664-672 (2013)	23
Mary A. Bush et al., <i>The Response of Skin to Applied Stress: Investigation of Bitemark Distortion in a Cadaver Model</i> , 55 J. Forensic Sci. 71, 73-75 (2009).....	23
Melissa Boyce et al., <i>Belief of Eyewitness Identification Evidence</i> , in 2 Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People 501, 505 (R.C.L. Lindsay et al. eds., 2007)	11
Michael R. Leippe, <i>The Case for Expert Testimony About Eyewitness Memory</i> , 1 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 909, 921 (1995)	11, 12
Steven Penrod & Brian Bornstein, <i>Generalizing Eyewitness Reliability Research</i> , in 2 Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People 529, 532 (R.C.L. Lindsay et al. eds., 2007)	5
Tanja Rapus Benton et al., <i>Has Eyewitness Testimony Research Penetrated the American Legal System? A Synthesis of Case History, Juror Knowledge and Expert Testimony</i> , in 2 Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People 453, 484 (R.C.L. Lindsay et al. eds. 2007).....	11
Rule 403 of the Vermont Rules of Evidence	22
Rule 701 of the Vermont Rules of Evidence	23, 22
